

No. 27161

MULTILATERAL

European Convention for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment (with annex). Concluded at Strasbourg on 26 November 1987

Authentic texts: English and French.

Registered by the Secretary-General of the Council of Europe, acting on behalf of the Parties, on 16 March 1990.

MULTILATÉRAL

Convention européenne pour la prévention de la torture et des peines ou traitements inhumains ou dégradants (avec annexe). Conclue à Strasbourg le 26 novembre 1987

Textes authentiques : anglais et français.

Enregistrée par le Secrétaire général du Conseil de l'Europe, agissant au nom des Parties, le 16 mars 1990.

EUROPEAN CONVENTION¹ FOR THE PREVENTION OF TORTURE AND INHUMAN OR DEGRADING TREATMENT OR PUNISHMENT

The member States of the Council of Europe, signatory hereto,

Having regard to the provisions of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms;²

Recalling that, under Article 3 of the same Convention, “no one shall be subjected to torture or to inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment”;

Noting that the machinery provided for in that Convention operates in relation to persons who allege that they are victims of violations of Article 3;

¹ Came into force on 1 February 1989, i.e., the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date on which seven Member States of the Council of Europe had deposited an instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval with the Secretary-General of the Council of Europe, in accordance with article 19 (1):

<i>State</i>	<i>Date of deposit of the instrument of ratification or acceptance (A)</i>
Ireland	14 March 1988
Luxembourg	6 September 1988
Malta	7 March 1988
Netherlands	12 October 1988 A
(For the Kingdom in Europe, the Netherlands Antilles and Aruba.)	
Sweden	21 June 1988
Switzerland	7 October 1988
Turkey	26 February 1988
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland	24 June 1988
(In respect of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, the Bailiwick of Jersey and the Isle of Man. In addition, the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland made a declaration of territorial application in respect of Gibraltar on 5 September 1988, to take effect on the date of entry into force of the Convention, in accordance with article 20 (2).)	

Subsequently, the Convention came into force in respect of the following States on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date on which they deposited their instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval with the Secretary-General of the Council of Europe, in accordance with article 19 (2):

<i>State</i>	<i>Date of deposit of the instrument of ratification or approval (AA)</i>
Italy*	29 December 1988
(With effect from 1 April 1989.)	
Austria	6 January 1989
(With effect from 1 May 1989.)	
France	9 January 1989 AA
(With effect from 1 May 1989.)	
Cyprus	3 April 1989
(With effect from 1 August 1989.)	
Norway	21 April 1989
(With effect from 1 August 1989.)	
Denmark	
Spain	2 May 1989
(With effect from 1 September 1989.)	

* For the text of the declaration made upon ratification, see p. 383 of this volume.

² United Nations, *Treaty Series*, vol. 213, p. 221.

Convinced that the protection of persons deprived of their liberty against torture and inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment could be strengthened by non-judicial means of a preventive character based on visits,

Have agreed as follows :

CHAPTER I

Article 1

There shall be established a European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (hereinafter referred to as "the Committee"). The Committee shall, by means of visits, examine the treatment of persons deprived of their liberty with a view to strengthening, if necessary, the protection of such persons from torture and from inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment.

Article 2

Each Party shall permit visits, in accordance with this Convention, to any place within its jurisdiction where persons are deprived of their liberty by a public authority.

Article 3

In the application of this Convention, the Committee and the competent national authorities of the Party concerned shall co-operate with each other.

CHAPTER II

Article 4

1. The Committee shall consist of a number of members equal to that of the Parties.
2. The members of the Committee shall be chosen from among persons of high moral character, known for their competence in the field of human rights or having professional experience in the areas covered by this Convention.
3. No two members of the Committee may be nationals of the same State.
4. The members shall serve in their individual capacity, shall be independent and impartial, and shall be available to serve the Committee effectively.

Article 5

1. The members of the Committee shall be elected by the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe by an absolute majority of votes, from a list of names drawn up by the Bureau of the Consultative Assembly of the Council of Europe; each national delegation of the Parties in the Consultative Assembly shall put forward three candidates, of whom two at least shall be its nationals.
2. The same procedure shall be followed in filling casual vacancies.
3. The members of the Committee shall be elected for a period of four years. They may only be re-elected once. However, among the members elected at the first election, the terms of three members shall expire at the end of two years. The members whose terms are to expire at the end of the initial period of two years shall be chosen by lot by the Secretary General of the Council of Europe immediately after the first election has been completed.

Article 6

1. The Committee shall meet in camera. A quorum shall be equal to the majority of its members. The decisions of the Committee shall be taken by a majority of the members present, subject to the provisions of Article 10, paragraph 2.
2. The Committee shall draw up its own rules of procedure.
3. The Secretariat of the Committee shall be provided by the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

CHAPTER III

Article 7

1. The Committee shall organise visits to places referred to in Article 2. Apart from periodic visits, the Committee may organise such other visits as appear to it to be required in the circumstances.
2. As a general rule, the visits shall be carried out by at least two members of the Committee. The Committee may, if it considers it necessary, be assisted by experts and interpreters.

Article 8

1. The Committee shall notify the Government of the Party concerned of its intention to carry out a visit. After such notification, it may at any time visit any place referred to in Article 2.
2. A Party shall provide the Committee with the following facilities to carry out its task:
 - a. access to its territory and the right to travel without restriction;
 - b. full information on the places where persons deprived of their liberty are being held;
 - c. unlimited access to any place where persons are deprived of their liberty, including the right to move inside such places without restriction;
 - d. other information available to the Party which is necessary for the Committee to carry out its task. In seeking such information, the Committee shall have regard to applicable rules of national law and professional ethics.
3. The Committee may interview in private persons deprived of their liberty.
4. The Committee may communicate freely with any person whom it believes can supply relevant information.
5. If necessary, the Committee may immediately communicate observations to the competent authorities of the Party concerned.

Article 9

1. In exceptional circumstances, the competent authorities of the Party concerned may make representations to the Committee against a visit at the time or to the particular place proposed by the Committee. Such representations may only be made on grounds of national defence, public safety, serious disorder in places where persons are deprived of their liberty, the medical condition of a person or that an urgent interrogation relating to a serious crime is in progress.
2. Following such representations, the Committee and the Party shall immediately enter into consultations in order to clarify the situation and seek agreement on arrangements to enable the Committee to exercise its functions expeditiously. Such arrangements may include the transfer to another place of any person whom the Committee proposed to visit. Until the visit takes place, the Party shall provide information to the Committee about any person concerned.

Article 10

1. After each visit, the Committee shall draw up a report on the facts found during the visit, taking account of any observations which may have been submitted by the Party concerned. It shall transmit to the latter its report containing any recommendations it considers necessary. The Committee may consult with the Party with a view to suggesting, if necessary, improvements in the protection of persons deprived of their liberty.
2. If the Party fails to co-operate or refuses to improve the situation in the light of the Committee's recommendations, the Committee may decide, after the Party has had an opportunity to make known its views, by a majority of two-thirds of its members to make a public statement on the matter.

Article 11

1. The information gathered by the Committee in relation to a visit, its report and its consultations with the Party concerned shall be confidential.
2. The Committee shall publish its report, together with any comments of the Party concerned, whenever requested to do so by that Party.
3. However, no personal data shall be published without the express consent of the person concerned.

Article 12

Subject to the rules of confidentiality in Article 11, the Committee shall every year submit to the Committee of Ministers a general report on its activities which shall be transmitted to the Consultative Assembly and made public.

Article 13

The members of the Committee, experts and other persons assisting the Committee are required, during and after their terms of office, to maintain the confidentiality of the facts or information of which they have become aware during the discharge of their functions.

Article 14

1. The names of persons assisting the Committee shall be specified in the notification under Article 8, paragraph 1.
2. Experts shall act on the instructions and under the authority of the Committee. They shall have particular knowledge and experience in the areas covered by this Convention and shall be bound by the same duties of independence, impartiality and availability as the members of the Committee.
3. A Party may exceptionally declare that an expert or other person assisting the Committee may not be allowed to take part in a visit to a place within its jurisdiction.

CHAPTER IV

Article 15

Each Party shall inform the Committee of the name and address of the authority competent to receive notifications to its Government, and of any liaison officer it may appoint.

Article 16

The Committee, its members and experts referred to in Article 7, paragraph 2, shall enjoy the privileges and immunities set out in the annex to this Convention.

Article 17

1. This Convention shall not prejudice the provisions of domestic law or any international agreement which provide greater protection for persons deprived of their liberty.
2. Nothing in this Convention shall be construed as limiting or derogating from the competence of the organs of the European Convention on Human Rights or from the obligations assumed by the Parties under that Convention.
3. The Committee shall not visit places which representatives or delegates of protecting powers or the International Committee of the Red Cross effectively visit on a regular basis by virtue of the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949¹ and the Additional Protocols of 8 June 1977² thereto.

CHAPTER V

Article 18

This Convention shall be open for signature by the member States of the Council of Europe. It is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval. Instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

Article 19

1. This Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date on which seven member States of the Council of Europe have expressed their consent to be bound by the Convention in accordance with the provisions of Article 18.
2. In respect of any member State which subsequently expresses its consent to be bound by it, the Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of the deposit of the instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval.

Article 20

1. Any State may at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval, specify the territory or territories to which this Convention shall apply.
2. Any State may at any later date, by a declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, extend the application of this Convention to any other territory specified in the declaration. In respect of such territory the Convention shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of receipt of such declaration by the Secretary General.
3. Any declaration made under the two preceding paragraphs may, in respect of any territory specified in such declaration, be withdrawn by a notification addressed to the Secretary General. The withdrawal shall become effective on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of three months after the date of receipt of such notification by the Secretary General.

¹ United Nations, *Treaty Series*, vol. 75, pp. 31, 85, 135 and 287.

² *Ibid.*, vol. 1125, pp. 3 and 609.

Article 21

No reservation may be made in respect of the provisions of this Convention.

Article 22

1. Any Party may, at any time, denounce this Convention by means of a notification addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.
2. Such denunciation shall become effective on the first day of the month following the expiration of a period of twelve months after the date of receipt of the notification by the Secretary General.

Article 23

The Secretary General of the Council of Europe shall notify the member States of the Council of Europe of :

- a. any signature ;
- b. the deposit of any instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval ;
- c. any date of entry into force of this Convention in accordance with Articles 19 and 20 ;
- d. any other act, notification or communication relating to this Convention, except for action taken in pursuance of Articles 8 and 10.

[For the testimonium and signatures, see p. 376 of this volume.]

In witness whereof, the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Convention.

Done at Strasbourg, this 26th day of November 1987, in English and French, both texts being equally authentic, in a single copy which shall be deposited in the archives of the Council of Europe. The Secretary General of the Council of Europe shall transmit certified copies to each member State of the Council of Europe.

For the Government
of the Republic of Austria :

Alois MOCK

For the Government
of the Kingdom of Belgium :

Rombaut VAN CROMBRUGGE

For the Government
of the Republic of Cyprus :

George IACOVOU

For the Government
of the Kingdom of Denmark :

Erling Vilhelm QUAADE

En foi de quoi, les soussignés, dûment autorisés à cet effet, ont signé la présente Convention.

Fait à Strasbourg, le 26 novembre 1987, en français et en anglais, les deux textes faisant également foi, en un seul exemplaire qui sera déposé dans les archives du Conseil de l'Europe. Le Secrétaire Général du Conseil de l'Europe en communiquera copie certifiée conforme à chacun des Etats membres du Conseil de l'Europe.

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République d'Autriche :

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume de Belgique :

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République de Chypre :

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume de Danemark :

For the Government
of the Republic of Finland:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République de Finlande:

Strasbourg, 16. November 1989

Pertti Paasio

For the Government
of the French Republic:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République française:

Claude MALHURET

For the Government
of the Federal Republic of Germany:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République Fédérale d'Allemagne:

Helmut SCHÄFER

Günter KNACKSTEDT

For the Government
of the Hellenic Republic:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République hellénique:

Théodoros PANGALOS

For the Government
of the Icelandic Republic:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République islandaise:

Steingrímur HERMANNSSON

For the Government
of Ireland:

Pour le Gouvernement
d'Irlande:

Strasbourg, 14 March 1988

Aidan MULLOY

For the Government
of the Italian Republic:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République italienne:

Luigi FRANZA

For the Government
of the Principality of Liechtenstein:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la Principauté de Liechtenstein:

Hans BRUNHART

For the Government
of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg:

Pour le Gouvernement
du Grand-Duché de Luxembourg:

Jacques F. POOS

For the Government
of Malta:

Pour le Gouvernement
de Malte:

V. TABONE

For the Government
of the Kingdom of the Netherlands :

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume des Pays-Bas :

Wicher Oncko SERVATIUS

For the Government
of the Kingdom of Norway :

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume de Norvège :

Kari GJESTEBY

For the Government
of the Portuguese Republic :

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République portugaise :

José Manuel DURÃO BARROSO

For the Government
of the Republic of San Marino :

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République de Saint-Marin :

For the Government
of the Kingdom of Spain :

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume d'Espagne :

Virgilio ZAPATERO GÓMEZ

For the Government
of the Kingdom of Sweden:

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume de Suède:

Anita GRADIN

For the Government
of the Swiss Confederation:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la Confédération suisse:

Pierre AUBERT

For the Government
of the Turkish Republic:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République turque:

Strasbourg, 11 January 1988

Filiz DINÇMEN

For the Government
of the United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland:

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne
et d'Irlande du Nord:

Timothy John Crommelin EGGAR

ANNEX

Privileges and immunities

(Article 16)

1. For the purpose of this annex, references to members of the Committee shall be deemed to include references to experts mentioned in Article 7, paragraph 2.
2. The members of the Committee shall, while exercising their functions and during journeys made in the exercise of their functions, enjoy the following privileges and immunities:
 - a.* immunity from personal arrest or detention and from seizure of their personal baggage and, in respect of words spoken or written and all acts done by them in their official capacity, immunity from legal process of every kind;
 - b.* exemption from any restrictions on their freedom of movement: on exit from and return to their country of residence, and entry into and exit from the country in which they exercise their functions, and from alien registration in the country which they are visiting or through which they are passing in the exercise of their functions.
3. In the course of journeys undertaken in the exercise of their functions, the members of the Committee shall, in the matter of customs and exchange control, be accorded:
 - a.* by their own government, the same facilities as those accorded to senior officials travelling abroad on temporary official duty;
 - b.* by the governments of other Parties, the same facilities as those accorded to representatives of foreign governments on temporary official duty.
4. Documents and papers of the Committee, insofar as they relate to the business of the Committee, shall be inviolable.

The official correspondence and other official communications of the Committee may not be held up or subjected to censorship.

5. In order to secure for the members of the Committee complete freedom of speech and complete independence in the discharge of their duties, the immunity from legal process in respect of words spoken or written and all acts done by them in discharging their duties shall continue to be accorded, notwithstanding that the persons concerned are no longer engaged in the discharge of such duties.
6. Privileges and immunities are accorded to the members of the Committee, not for the personal benefit of the individuals themselves but in order to safeguard the independent exercise of their functions. The Committee alone shall be competent to waive the immunity of its members; it has not only the right, but is under a duty, to waive the immunity of one of its members in any case where, in its opinion, the immunity would impede the course of justice, and where it can be waived without prejudice to the purpose for which the immunity is accorded.

DECLARATION MADE
UPON RATIFICATION*ITALY*[TRANSLATION¹ — TRADUCTION²]

The Italian Government declares that paragraph 2 (a) of the Annex on Privileges and Immunities should not be interpreted as excluding any police or customs check of the luggage of the members of the Committee, provided the check is carried out in compliance with the rules on confidentiality set forth in Article 11 of the Convention.

DÉCLARATION FAITE LORS
DE LA RATIFICATION*ITALIE*

« Le Gouvernement italien déclare que le paragraphe 2 (a) de l'Annexe sur les Privilèges et Immunités ne pourrait être interprété comme excluant tout contrôle de police ou de douane sur les bagages des membres du Comité, pourvu que le contrôle soit fait dans le respect des règles de confidentialité prévues à l'article 11 de la Convention. »

¹ Translation supplied by the Council of Europe.

² Traduction fournie par le Conseil de l'Europe.